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THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

In the Matter of the Complaint of 
Cutter Exploration, Inc., 

Complainant, 

The East Ohio Gas Company dba 
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AMENDED COMPLAINT 

Pursuant to Section 4905.26, Revised Code, Cutter Exploration, Inc. ("Cutter 

Exploration") respectfully submits this Complaint against The East Ohio Gas Company 

("East Ohio") doing business as Dominion East Ohio. East Ohio has failed to measure 

gas accurately at production receipt points to its distribution system in Geauga County 

(the "NM11 distribution system") and to its TPL14 transmission system located in 

Geauga County, it has also refused to allow the installation of more accurate metering, 

in addition, East Ohio has discriminated against Cutter Exploration and subjected Cutter 

Exploration to undue and unreasonable prejudice and disadvantage by artificially 

restricting Cutter Exploration's ability to flow gas from its intermittent wells into the 

NM11 distnbution system while allowing other producers to flow gas unrestricted into 

the NM11 distribution system and requiring equipment of Cutter Exploration which is not 

required of other producers' wells. In doing so, East Ohio has acted unlawfully and 
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unreasonably, and is in violation of its tariff and, inter alia, Sections 4905.26, 4905.30, 

4905.32 and 4905.35, Revised Code. Further, to the extent East Ohio's tariff permits 

the actions complained of herein and does not require the other actions, protocols and 

procedures complained of herein, such tariff is unreasonable and unlawful. 

To protect the interests of Cutter Exploration, royalty interest holders and other 

customers and Ohio's royalty tax collections. Cutter Exploration requests that the 

Commission provide the relief requested herein, including ordering East Ohio to (1) 

provide an accurate accounting of all gas measured at all Cutter Exploration production 

receipt points and provide Cutter Exploration with an appropriate credit, (2) allow Cutter 

Exploration to utilize orifice meters in conjunction with high side measurement at all 

production receipt points as consistent with standard industry practice and as provided 

in the East Ohio Tariff, (3) cease discriminating against Cutter Exploration, and (4) 

make the changes to its Tariff required to make it reasonable and lavirful and consistent 

with industry practice and Ohio's natural gas policy. 

In furtherance of its Complaint, Cutter Exploration alleges the following: 

ALLEGATIONS, TO ALL COUNTS 

1. East Ohio is a natural gas company and public utility as defined in 

Sections 4905.02 and 4905.03, Revised Code, and, as such, is subject to the 

jurisdiction of this Commission. East Ohio is an Ohio corporation and has filed an Index 

of Gas Rate Schedules of Dominion East Ohio with this Commission (TarifF'). 

2. Cutter Exploration is an Ohio corporation owning and/or operating a 

number of oil and gas wells in Ohio, including wells in Geauga County, Stark County 

and Summit County. Cutter Exploration also operates various wells in Geauga County. 
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3. The wells owned and/or operated by Cutter Exploration in Geauga County 

are operated as intermittent wells. During the operation of an intermittent well, an 

automatic valve opens on an intermittent basis allowing gas to flow from the well to the 

production receipt point. Intermittent wells do not use pump jacks. 

4. Cutter Exploration has contracts with customers of East Ohio to deliver 

natural gas to production receipt points in the East Ohio NM11 distribution system and 

the TPL14 transmission system. 

5. Under Section 10.1 of East Ohio's General Terms and Conditions of 

Transportation Service portion of its Tariff filed with this Commission ("Transportation 

Tariff'), "[a]ll gas delivered to East Ohio by the Customer or its Supplier shall be 

measured by orifice, rotary or other measurement facilities constructed, installed and 

operated in accordance with standard industry practices and East Ohio's requirements 

for such facilities, except where superceded by a Measurement Operating Agreement." 

6. Under Section 10.4 ofthe Transportation Tariff, "[t]he Production Receipt 

Points for Production Volumes from physical meters specified by the Customer or its 

Supplier and accepted by East Ohio shall be at measuring stations constnjcted to East 

Ohio's standards, where the measurement and regulation equipment will be operated 

and maintained by East Ohio, except where superceded by a Measurement Operating 

Agreement." 

7. Under Section 10.6 of the Transportation Tariff, "[t]he Customer or its 

Supplier shall be responsible for the construction of any necessary pipeline extending 

from the wells to the Production Receipt Points agreed upon. The Customer or its 

Supplier, at their expense, shall construct any required measuring stations in 
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accordance with East Ohio's standards. All new pipelines that connect wells specified 

by the Customer or its Supplier with East Ohio's measuring stations shall be owned and 

constructed by the Customer or its Supplier." 

8. Section 10.8 of the Transportation Tariff states that "Production Volumes 

received by East Ohio at Production Receipt Points specified by the Customer or its 

Supplier and accepted by East Ohio shall be taken by East Ohio on a best efforts basis 

at all times at full flow against the varying pressures maintained from time to time in 

East Ohio's pipelines." 

9. Section 10.11 of the Transportation Tariff states that "East Ohio shall 

furnish, install, and maintain all meters and gauges at the Production Receipt Points, 

except where superceded by a Measurement Operating Agreement." 

10. On or around March 1, 2007, East Ohio developed and promoted a new 

program whereby it sought have producers convert existing orifice meters to rotary 

meters and sought to have producers use rotary meters in lieu of orifice meters for all 

new wells. Upon information and belief, East Ohio developed and promoted its rotary 

meter plan for purposes of reducing its expenses, with litfie or no regard to how the 

producers would be affected and without proper testing and evaluation of whether rotary 

meters are appropriate to use for measuring production gas on intermittent wells on the 

East Ohio system. 

11. Cutter Exploration in reliance upon the belief, promoted by East Ohio, that 

rotary meters were appropriate and accurate for such purpose, arranged for East Ohio 

to convert certain existing orifice meters in Geauga County to rotary meters in 

accordance with East Ohio's specifications. In addition. Cutter Exploration arranged for 



East Ohio to install rotary meters at master meter stations for new wells drilled in 

Geauga County. 

12. Measurement errors were discovered soon after the installation of the 

rotary meters. The rotary meters measured less gas than the backup paper charts 

installed at certain stations. As well. East Ohio installed the rotary meters without 

restrictor plates, resulting in the meters over spinning and not measuring g$s. 

13. Restrictor plates are traditionally installed after a rotary meter to prevent 

the rotary meter from over spinning and damaging the meter. 

14. As a result of these initial errors. East Ohio credited Cutter Exploration 

with over 16,000 Mcf in additional gas produced through three (3) production receipt 

points feeding into the NM11 distribution system in July 2008. 

15. Even though East Ohio acknowledged that measurement errors occurred, 

it continued to require rotary meters with restrictor plates at any new production receipt 

point collecting gas from Cutter Exploration's intermittent wells. As of today, East Ohio 

uses rotary meters with restrictor plates at thirty (30) production receipt points to 

measure gas produced from wells owned and/or operated by Cutter Exploration. 

16. Volumes measured from orifice meter paper charts are determined by an 

independent third party integrator while rotary meter volumes are recorded by East Ohio 

with no independent third party involvement. 

17. The rotary meters East Ohio has installed do not accurately;measure the 

gas flowing from the intermittent wells through the production receipt points on a 

consistent basis. Backup orifice meters using both paper charts and electronic 

measurement show errors in the rotary meter readings. 
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18. The known shortage in measurement by the East Ohio meters from 

August 2008 through August 2010 was approximately 116,941 Mcf based on 

differences between backup orifice meters and the rotary meter readings and errors in 

measurement are continuing. 

19. Some examples of measurement errors are as follows: 

a. A backup orifice meter measuring gas from the Monticello #1 

well recorded 108 Mcf of gas over a twenty-four (24)-hour period. East 

Ohio's rotary meter measured 66.7 Mcf over that same period. 

b. A backup orifice meter measuring gas from the Pizzino #1 

well recorded 73 Mcf of gas over a twenty-four (24)-hour period. East 

Ohio's rotary meter measured 42.7 Mcf over that same period. In addition 

to measurement errors, upon information and belief, due to the flow 

restrictions caused by DEO's meter run design, Cutter Exploration 

contends it has suffered reservoir damage to Pizzino #1 requiring 

installation of a pump jack and associated costs of approximately 

$40,000.00. Upon information and belief, Pizzino #1 is the first and only 

pump jack well operating in Chester Township that is connected to the 

East Ohio system. 

c. An orifice meter previously used as the master meter for the 

K-974 metering station recorded 308 Mcf of gas over a twenty-four (24)-

hour period on February 24, 2009. The East Ohio rotary meter recorded 

134.5 Mcf over that same twenty-four (24)-hour period. 
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d. A recentiy calibrated orifice meter placed upstream of the 

rotary meter at the Mandalfino metering station registered 4,070 Mcf for 

the month of October 2009. The rotary meter at that station registered 

3,421 Mcf for the same period. 

20. Upon information and belief, all wells on the East Ohio system put into 

production prior to 2005 operated exclusively as intermittent flow, orifice measurement 

and many continue to operate as orifice measurement. 

21. The rotary meters are also prone to stoppages and mechanical failure. In 

one instance, a rotary meter was installed at the Monticello metering station but did not 

turn. A second rotary meter was installed but did not turn. In another instance, Cutter 

Exploration personnel and East Ohio personnel observed gas flowing through a rotary 

meter at the Halcik No. 1 meter station but the rotary meter was not recording gas. East 

Ohio personnel subsequently replaced the inaccurate rotary meter. 

22. East Ohio has also installed dual rotary meters, in parallel, at locations 

where gas flows exceed meter flow capacity. Given the parallel piping configuration, 

dual meters should generally record similar volumes over the same period. 

23. Dual meters are used to measure gas at the Kulp#1 station. One (1) 

meter is approximately a year old and recorded 728 Mcf for the month of October 2009. 

The second dual meter is newer and recorded 1,491 Mcf for the month of October 2009, 

likely indicating that the older meter is in error, although either or both could be in error. 

24. East Ohio's pressure regulation design requirements, in conjunction with 

the rotary meter, also inhibits Cutter Exploration's ability to flow gas into the NM11 

system. East Ohio places regulators upstream of the rotary meter^ setting the 
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regulators just below sixty (60) pounds per square inch (psi). This regulator design 

(called low side measurement) coupled with the rotary meter and restrictor plate hinders 

the full flow of gas into the NM11 system (which operates at pressures below sixty (60) 

psi) due, among other reasons, to the pressure drop across the meter. 

25. East Ohio does allow placement of regulators downstream of the rotary 

meter and restrictor plate in the NM11 distribution system. This design is called high 

side measurement. High side measurement allows gas to flow through the rotary meter 

and restrictor plate at higher pressures, increasing the ability of gas to flow into the 

NM11 distribution system and minimizing the inaccuracy ofthe rotary meters. 

26. East Ohio also utilizes a form of high side measurement by placing 

regulators upstream of the rotary meter but installing the regulator pressure sensing 

lines after the rotary meter and restrictor plate. This results in gas flowing through the 

meter at a higher pressure and avoids any restriction caused by the rotary meter and 

restrictor plate. 

27. East Ohio initially installed this design on one (1) of Cutter Exploration's 

metering stations, but East Ohio moved the sensing lines upstream, converting the 

station back to low side measurement which has led to increased meter inaccuracy. 

28. East Ohio has allowed Cutter Exploration to convert one (1) station to 

high side measurement and that station is experiencing less measurement error. 

However, East Ohio refuses to allow Cutter Exploration to convert any other stations to 

orifice measurement with high side measurement, even though upon information and 

belief, East Ohio is allowing other producers and its affiliate. Dominion Exploration and 
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Production, Inc., to use high side measurement with rotary meters on new and existing 

metering stations installed in Ohio. 

29. East Ohio is also allowing other producers in Chester Township, Geauga 

County to operate with the regulators and/or pressure sensing lines downstream ofthe 

measuring stations, but at the same time refuses to allow Cutter Exploration to do the 

same with its metering stations. 

30. East Ohio also allows and has approved the use of orifice measurement 

at other production receipt points on the East Ohio system. 

31. In violation of its Tariff, standard industry practice and othenwise without 

legal authority or cause, East Ohio, however, refuses to allow Cutter Exploration to 

install or use orifice meters on new and existing wells feeding into the NM11 distribution 

system and the TPL14 transmission system. 

32. Cutter Exploration's metering stations on the East Ohio system have 

pressure regulators which, on low side metering installations, regulate the pressure 

through the rotary meters and into the East Ohio system. 

33. The pressure regulators are set by East Ohio Gas and tagged with the 

pressure that has been set by East Ohio Gas. 

34. The pressure regulators must be set to allow a pressure higher than the 

East Ohio's receipt line pressure in order to flow gas into the East Ohio lines. 

35. Upon information and belief East Ohio has, unilaterally and without notice 

to Cutter Exploration, lowered the pressure regulators on at least two (2) of the metering 

stations associated with Cutter Exploration's wells to a pressure so low that Cutter's 

wells could not deliver gas into the East Ohio system, thereby shutting the well in. 

-9-



36. The actions set forth in paragraph 35 can cause and have caused loss of 

production, damage to Cutter Exploration's equipment and present significant safety 

issues. 

37. East Ohio has shut in certain of Cutter Exploration wells for, among other 

reasons, allegedly contributing to oil in the East Ohio system, without, upon information 

and belief, reliable evidence that Cutter Exploration's wells were the cause of oil in the 

East Ohio system at all or to any greater extent than other area producers, many of 

whom are not required to provide the same extensive use of "drips" and filters on their 

wells and associated metering stations. 

38. Upon the occasions where East Ohio has shut in Cutter Exploration's 

wells as noted in paragraph 37, East Ohio acts as the policeman, prosecutor, judge, jury 

and warden in imposing sanctions on Cutter by requiring the "convicted" well to be shut 

in for extended periods of time without provision for appeal or third party review. 

39. East Ohio imposes numerous producer regulations, specifications, 

practices, edicts and the like to which Cutter Exploration is required to conform, without 

the same being included in its Tariff, which are unreasonable and unlawful and which 

are applied in a discriminatory manner 

COUNT ONE - TARIFF VIOLATIONS 

40. Cutter Exploration realleges and reavers the allegations set forth in 

paragraphs 1-39 as if fully set forth herein. 

41. Although Cutter Exploration has repeatedly brought the measurement and 

performance issues ofthe rotary meters to East Ohio's attention, East Ohio continues to 

require that Cutter Exploration install rotary meters on all new intermittent wells using 
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low side measurement. In addition, although East Ohio allows orifice measurement at 

production receipt points to its system, it refuses to allow Cutter Exploration to convert 

existing rotary master meter stations measuring gas from intermittent wells to orifice 

measurement and refuses to allow Cutter Exploration to install orifice measurement on 

new master meter stations. 

42. East Ohio has no basis for requiring the use of, or for refusing to allow 

Cutter Exploration to use, orifice measurement on new intermittent wells and to convert 

the existing rotary meters to orifice measurement for use with intennittent flow. East 

Ohio has approved orifice meters for use in the NM11 distribution sy$tem and the 

TPL14 transmission system and orifice meters are more suitable for measurement of 

gas produced from intermittent wells. East Ohio's refusal is unlawful, unreiasonable and 

a direct violation of its Tariff, for several reasons, including the requirement that 

"Production Volumes received by East Ohio at Production Receipt Points specified by 

the Customer or its Supplier and accepted by East Ohio shall be taken by East Ohio on 

a best efforts basis at all times at full flow against the varying pressures maintained from 

time to time in East Ohio's pipelines." 

43. As of this date. East Ohio continues to refuse Cutter Exploration's request 

to use high side measurement at its production receipt points for intermittent wells. 

Cutter Exploration believes, based on its experience, that high side measurement 

minimizes the inaccuracy of the rotary meters. East Ohio's refusal has no reasonable 

basis, is unlawful and unreasonable for several reasons, including that East Ohio allows 

the use of high side measurement in the NM11 distribution system and violates its Tariff 

requirement that "Production Volumes received by East Ohio at Production Receipt 
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Points specified by the Customer or its Supplier and accepted by East Ohio shall be 

taken by East Ohio on a best efforts basis at all times at full flow against the varying 

pressures maintained from time to time in East Ohio's pipelines." 

44. East Ohio's practice and requirement of the continued use of rotary 

meters at production receipt points to the NM11 distribution system and TPL14 

transmission system rather than using orifice measurement is unreasonable, and 

unlawful, because among other reasons, it is inaccurate and is contrary to standard 

industry practice which is to use orifice measurement for field gas entering a production 

receipt point and a violation of its Tariff requirement that requires gas to be measured 

"in accordance with standard industry practice" and has resulted in a systematic under-

measurement of Cutter Exploration's production. 

45. East Ohio has stated the reason it cannot convert Cutter Exploration's 

production measurement from rotary meters is an alleged agreement with the Ohio Oil 

and Gas Association ("OOGA"). 

46. In an effort to gain industry acceptance of its rotary meter plan. East Ohio 

attempted to have the OOGA enter into a separate agreement outside of the Tariff, 

whereby the producers, through OOGA, would purportedly agree to the new rotary 

meter plan. Upon information and belief no such agreement exists or was entered into 

and even if it did, such agreement could not bind Cutter Exploration, and is neither 

spelled out nor recognized in the Transportation Tariff, as required by Section 4905.30, 

Revised Code, and therefore cannot be a lawful or reasonable basis for such refusal. 

47. As a result of East Ohio's unreasonable and unlawful actions, all in 

violation of its Tariff, Cutter Exploration has incurred significant money damages from 
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both under measurement and the installation of unneeded equipment. In addition and 

as a direct result of East Ohio's actions, Cutter Exploration has decreased the flow of 

gas from the wells it owns and/or operates in an attempt to minimize the error 

magnitude, in turn increasing the risk of reducing, and upon information and belief, 

actually reducing the aggregate volume of oil and gas that can be produced from each 

well over the life of the well. 

COUNT TWO - VIOLATION OF SECTIONS 4905,26. 4905-30, 4905.32 AND 4905.35. 

REVISED CODE 

48. Cutter Exploration realleges and reavers the allegations set forth in 

paragraphs 1-46 as if fully set forth herein. 

49. East Ohio's practice of allowing only rotary meters on new production 

receipt points is an unreasonable and unlawful practice. Additionally, East Ohio is 

discriminating against Cutter Exploration by allowing other producers to use orifice 

measurement or rotary meters without restrictor plates at production receipt points and 

is otherwise engaging in unreasonable and uniav r̂ful practices in such regard including 

the imposition of regulations, specifications, practices and edicts which are neither 

contained in or authorized by its Tariff and which are applied discriminatorily. 

50. On Wednesday, July 22, 2008 and at Cutter Exploration's request, East 

Ohio conducted an audit of production meters tied into the NM11 distribution system in 

Chester Township, Geauga County, Ohio. Of the thirty-seven (37) meter stations 

audited, ten (10) were orifice meters and the remainder were rotary meters. 

Significantly, only the rotary meter stations for wells owned and/or operated by Cutter 
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Exploration had restrictor plates installed after the rotary meters. Other producers had 

rotary meters, but did not have restrictor plates. 

51. East Ohio allows other producers to use rotary meters without restrictor 

plates and orifice meters in other townships in Geauga County and Cuyahoga County 

while requiring Cutter Exploration to install rotary meters with restrictor plates on 

intermittent wells. 

52. East Ohio allows other producers to use high side measurement but does 

not allow Cutter Exploration to use high side measurement at its metering stations. 

53. Producers using high side measurement, orifice meters and/or rotary 

meters without restrictor plates may enter East Ohio's system with less restriction and 

are able to produce higher volumes of gas than Cutter Exploration, which is required by 

East Ohio to use rotary meters with restrictor plates. 

54. East Ohio's requirement that Cutter Exploration use rotary meters with 

restrictor plates significantly limits Cutter Exploration's ability to fiow gas into the East 

Ohio system and has jeopardized Cutter Exploration's ability to produce its wells in 

accordance with industry standards. 

55. East Ohio's treatment of Cutter Exploration is an unreasonable practice in 

violation of Section 4905.26, Revised Code, is discnminatory and subjects Cutter 

Exploration to undue and unreasonable prejudice and disadvantage, and is a direct 

violation of Section 4905.35, Revised Code, which states that "[n]o public utility shall 

make or give any undue or unreasonable preference or advantage to any person, firm, 

corporation, or locality, or subject any person, firm, corporation, or locality to any undue 

or unreasonable prejudice or disadvantage, as well as a violation of Sedion 4905.32, 
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Revised Code, prohibiting the application of rules, regulations or privileges in other than 

a uniform manner." 

56. As a result of East Ohio's actions set forth above, including paragraphs 

37 and 47 through 54, Cutter Exploration has incurred and continues to incur significant 

money damages. In addition and as a direct result of East Ohio's actions. Cutter 

Exploration has incurred costs for equipment not required of other producers, has 

decreased the fiow of gas from the wells it owns and/or operates in an attempt to 

minimize the error magnitude, in turn increasing the risk of reducing, and upon 

information and belief, actually reducing the aggregate volume of oil and gas that can 

be produced from each well over the life ofthe well. 

COUNT THREE - EAST OHIO'S TARIFF IS UNREASONABLE AND UNLAWFUL 

57. Cutter Exploration realleges and reavers the allegations set forth in 

paragraphs 1-56 as if fully rewritten herein. 

58. East Ohio has, without authority or notice to Cutter Exploration, operated 

equipment on one (1) or more of Cutter Exploration's wells, including the opening of 

"drips" and/or filters which catch and hold oil and other liquids mixed in the natural gas 

from the well, and unlawfully and unreasonably spilling such oil on the bare ground. 

59. East Ohio's Tariff does not prohibit its unreasonable practice that its 

rotary meters and associated equipment only store production data for a limited time, 

upon information and belief, only forty-one (41) days, despite the fact that East Ohio 

does not provide data to Cutter Exploration on its measurement of production volumes 

until well after the data is "dumped", making reconciliation and verification difficult if not 
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impossible. Section 10.11 of the Transportation Tariff should be amended to correct 

this unreasonable practice. 

60. East Ohio's practices and Tariff do not require third party verification of 

production volumes in violation of standard industry practice and good utility practice. 

61. East Ohio's authority to perform the actions above, including those in 

paragraphs 37, 38, 45 and 56 through 59, even if othenA/ise found reasonable, are not 

included in its Tariff in violation of Section 4905.30, Revised Code and therefore any 

actions undertaken by East Ohio in enforcing the same are unlawful. 

62. East Ohio practices noted above, including those in paragraphs 37, 38. 

45 and 56 through 59, are unreasonable and unlawful and the failure of East Ohio's 

Tariff to prohibit such practices renders it unreasonable and unlawful. 

63. Section 20.1 of East Ohio's Tariff, on its face and especially if applied to 

the facts stated by Cutter Exploration as set forth in this Amended Complaint is 

unreasonable, unlawful and void as against public policy. 

64. As a result of East Ohio's actions. Cutter Exploration has incurred and 

continues to incur significant money damages. 

COUNT FOUR - EAST OHIO PRACTICES AND TARIFF VIOLATE OHIO'S 

NATURAL GAS POLICY 

65. Cutter Exploration realleges and reavers the allegations set forth in 

paragraphs 1-64 as if fully rewritten herein. 

66. East Ohio's actions and other facts and violations alleged above are all 

inconsistent with and violative of the State of Ohio's policy regarding natural gas set 

forth in Section 4929.02, Revised Code. 
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WHEREFORE, Cutter Exploration respectfully requests that the 

Commission: 

(a) Find that East Ohio has violated its Tarifl̂  and Sections 4905.26, 4905.30, 

4905.32 and 4905.35, Revised Code as recounted above and below. 

(b) Find that East Ohio has unreasonably and unlawfully required Cutter 

Exploration to use rotary meters with restrictor plates while allowing other producers to 

use high side measurement, orifice measurement and/or rotary meters without restrictor 

plates, subjecting Cutter Exploration to undue and unreasonable prejudice and 

disadvantage; 

(c) Find that East Ohio acted in violation of its Tariff and/or othenwise 

unreasonably and unlawfully by requiring Cutter Exploration to use rotary meters for the 

measurement of gas flowing from intermittent wells into the East Ohio system; 

(d) Find that East Ohio acted in violation of its Tariff and/or othenwise 

unreasonably and unlawfully by refusing to allow Cutter Exploration to use high side 

measurement instead of low side measurement; 

(e) Find that East Ohio acted in violation of its Tariff or othenwise 

unreasonably and unlawfully by refusing to allow Cutter Exploration to use orifice 

meters for the measurement of gas flowing from intermittent wells into the East Ohio 

system; 

(f) Find that East Ohio acted in violation of its Tariff and/or otherwise 

unreasonably and unlawrfully by not taking gas at Cutter Exploration production receipt 

points on a "best efforts basis at all times at full fiow against the varying pressures 

maintained from time to time in East Ohio's pipelines"; 
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(g) Order East Ohio to remove rotary meters from the custody transfer points 

at all Cutter Exploration production points and replace said meters with orifice meters 

using high side measurement at East Ohio's expense; 

(h) Order East Ohio to provide an accurate accounting of all gas measured at 

all Cutter Exploration production receipt points for the period that rotary meters were 

installed at each production receipt point and provide Cutter Exploration v\/ith a credit for 

the gas not measured by the rotary meters; 

(i) Order East Ohio to cease discriminating against Cutter Exploration and in 

favor of other producers and its affiliates; 

(j) Order East Ohio to allow Cutter Exploration to utilize orifice measurement 

with high side measurement at all existing and future production receipt points; 

(k) Order East Ohio to fully comply with all the terms and conditions of its 

Tariff; and 

(I) Order East Ohio to file reasonable and lawful Tariff provisions specifying 

in a clear and complete fashion all the rights, duties and obligations of East Ohio and 

producers and to specify procedures, to address the issues raised by Cutter Exploration 

in this amended complaint, including but not limited to. (i) provisions for transparency in 

production measurement by verification by an independent third party, (ii) required 

retention of metering data until at least ninety (90) days after East Ohio provides 

payments and production data to producers, (iii) clarifies that East Ohio qannot act as 

policeman, prosecutor, judge, jury and warden to "punish'* producers for alleged 

transgressions; and, (iv) otherwise promotes the natural gas policies of Ohio. 
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(m) Provide any other relief necessary that will ensure that East Ohio does not 

discriminate against Cutter Exploration, allows Cutter Exploration to produce gas into 

the East Ohio system unrestricted, ensures the accurate measurement of natural gas at 

production receipt points and provides reasonable and lawful Tariff provisions regarding 

the matters complained of herein. 

Respectfully-eybmitted, 

John W>^^m^j&i00163B8) 
lounsel^^fRecord 

)entine@cwslaw.com 
Direct Dial: 614-334-6121 
Stephen C. Fitch (0022322) 
Email: sfitch@cwslaw.com 
Direct Dial: 614-334-6120 
Matthew S. White (0082859) 
Email: mwhite@cwslaw.com 
Direct Dial: 614-334-6172 
CHESTER WILLCOX & SAXBE LLP 
65 E. State Street, Suite 1000 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Telephone: 614-221-4000 
Facsimile: 614-221-4012 

Bv: tkaJLT^^/44L^ kK^ \]oCJ6t^h^^ 
Mark J. Skakun (0023475) 
Email: mskakun@bdblaw.com 
Direct Dial: 330-491-5319 
Clay K. Keller (0072927) 
Email: ckeller@bdblaw.com 
Direct Dial: 330-258-6442 
BUCKINGHAM DOOLITTLE & BURROUGHS, LLP 
4518 Fulton Drive NW 
P.O. Box 35548 
Canton, OH 44735-5548 
Telephone: 330-491-5321 
Facsimile: 330-252-5377 

Attorneys for Cutter Exploration, Inc. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

It is hereby certified that a true copy of the foregoing Amended Complaint was served 

upon the following persons listed below by electronic and regular U.S. mail, postage prepaid, 

this 1®̂  day of December, 2010. 

David A. Kutik 
Meggan A. Rawlin 
JONES DAY 
901 Lakeside Ave. 
Cleveland, OH 44114 
Email: mrawling@jonesday.com 

dakutik@jonesday.com 

Grant W. Garber 
JONES DAY 
325 JH McConnell Blvd., Suite 600 
Columbus, OH 43216-5017 
Email: GWGARBER@JONE$DAY.COM 

4829-6880-6408, v. 9 
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